
 

 

 

 

   
*The timestamp on any application that is missing materials or otherwise deemed incomplete will not be recorded 
until all application materials are submitted. As a result, applications that were submitted within the second application 
window, but required corrections, may show a timestamp after November 22, 2024. 

FY 23-24 Zero Emission School Bus and Infrastructure (ZESBI) Incentive Project 

Applicant Eligibility List – Second Application Window  

02/14/2025 

 
This Applicant Eligibility List reflects eligible applications received within the second application window 
(October 8, 2024 – November 22, 2024).  The Applicant Eligibility List that reflects eligible applications 
received within the first application window (May 14, 2024 – September 30, 2024) was published November 
25, 2024, and can be viewed here.   
 
Applicants within each tier (Tiers 1-3) were ranked based on the timestamp of submission* of their 
completed Application Part A. Additional information on applicant prioritization can be found on page 8 of 
CARB’s ZESBI Implementation Manual.  
  
Funding has been reserved for applicants that have progressed to Application Part B, however, placement 
on the Applicant Priority List does not indicate a funding award. All applicants will need to submit additional 
documentation as described in CARB’s ZESBI Implementation Manual and CEC’s ZESBI Implementation 
Manual.   
 
During the second application window, the amount of requested funding exceeded the amount of available 
funding.  As a result, a waitlist has been permitted.  Waitlisted applicants are not guaranteed funding, nor is 
there a guarantee funding will become available.  Funding availability is based on demand, and any 
cancellations during the funding process.  Should funds become available, the highest priority tier 
applicants from the waitlist will be selected, based on the timestamp of their completed Application Part A 
submittal, to receive incentive funding.   
 
The ZESBI infrastructure award allows for a maximum of one ZESBI-funded charger for each ZESBI-funded 
zero-emission school bus.  The number of chargers per applicant is not reflected below, as applicants do 
not finalize charger quantity until Application Part C.   
 
If an applicant submitted more than one application during the second application window, their name may 
appear multiple times below. 
 

 
List 
#  

Local Education Agency City 
Priority 

Tier 
Application 

Submitted Date 

# of 
School 
Buses 

Application 
Status 

144 Kit Carson Union Elementary 
School District 

Hanford Tier 1 10/8/2024, 11:55 1 Application Part B 

145 
 

Coast Unified School District Cambria Tier 1 10/9/2024, 11:48 1 Application Part B 

146 Richgrove Elementary 
School District 

Richgrove Tier 1 10/9/2024, 15:22 2 Application Part B 

147 Humboldt County Office of 
Education 

Eureka Tier 1 10/14/2024, 16:13 1 Application Part B 

https://californiahvip.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/ZESBI-Applicant-Eligibility-List-First-Application-Window-ADA.pdf
https://californiahvip.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Final-FY23-24-ZESBI-Implementation-Manual.pdf
https://californiahvip.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Final-FY23-24-ZESBI-Implementation-Manual.pdf
https://californiahvip.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/CEC-ZESBI-Implementation-Manual-9.26.24.pdf
https://californiahvip.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/CEC-ZESBI-Implementation-Manual-9.26.24.pdf


Applicant Prioritization List  

 

 
 2 

 

 
List 
#  

Local Education Agency City 
Priority 

Tier 
Application 

Submitted Date 

# of 
School 
Buses 

Application 
Status 

148 Templeton Unified School 
District 

Templeton Tier 1 10/25/2024, 10:09 1 Application Part B 

149 Linden Unified School 
District 

Linden Tier 1 10/29/2024, 8:10 2 Application Part B 

150 Fairfax Elementary School 
District 

Bakersfield Tier 1 10/29/2024, 14:47 1 Application Part B 

151 Templeton Unified School 
District 

Templeton Tier 1 10/30/2024, 16:47 3 Application Part B 

152 Rim of The World Unified 
School District 

Crestline Tier 1 11/5/2024, 8:53 3 Application Part B 

153 South Monterey County Joint 
Union High School District 

King City Tier 1 11/13/2024, 15:12 6 Application Part B 

154 Valley Home Joint 
Elementary School District 

Valley 
Home 

Tier 1 11/14/2024, 12:15 2 Application Part B 

155 Delano Union Elementary 
School District 

Delano Tier 1 11/18/2024, 18:04 1 Application Part B 

156 Greenfield Union School 
District 

Bakersfield Tier 1 11/20/2024, 7:56 13 Application Part B 

157 Le Grand Union High School 
District 

Le Grand Tier 1 11/20/2024, 17:06 3 Application Part B 

158 Pajaro Valley Unified School 
District 

Watsonville Tier 1 11/21/2024, 11:09 6 Application Part B 

159 Coast Unified School District Cambria Tier 1 11/21/2024, 13:29 2 Application Part B 

160 Los Angeles Unified School 
District 

Los Angeles Tier 1 11/22/2024, 7:36 58 Application Part B 

161 Los Angeles Unified School 
District 

Los Angeles Tier 1 11/22/2024, 7:36 114 Waitlist 

162 River Delta Joint Unified 
School District 

Rio Vista Tier 1 11/22/2024, 10:36 2 Waitlist 

163 Bella Vista Elementary 
School District 

Bella Vista Tier 1 11/22/2024, 10:54 1 Waitlist 

164 Bakersfield City School 
District 

Bakersfield Tier 1 11/22/2024, 13:49 32 Waitlist 

165 Oxnard School District Oxnard Tier 1 11/22/2024, 14:16 4 Waitlist 

166 Del Norte County Unified 
School District 

Crescent 
City 

Tier 1 11/22/2024, 14:30 3 Waitlist 

167 Porterville Unified School 
District 

Porterville Tier 1 11/22/2024, 16:44 14 Waitlist 

168 Winters Joint Unified School 
District 

Winters Tier 1 11/22/2024, 16:46 1 Waitlist 

169 Elk Hills Elementary School 
District 

Tupman Tier 1 11/26/2024, 10:39 2 Waitlist 

170 Allensworth Elementary 
School District 

Allensworth Tier 1 11/27/2024, 11:19 1 Waitlist 



Applicant Prioritization List  

 

 
 3 

 

 
List 
#  

Local Education Agency City 
Priority 

Tier 
Application 

Submitted Date 

# of 
School 
Buses 

Application 
Status 

171 Washington Union 
Elementary School District 

Salinas Tier 1 12/17/2024, 11:36 2 Waitlist 

172 Somis Union School District Somis Tier 1 TBD 1 Waitlist  

173 Natomas Unified School 
District 

Sacramento Tier 2 10/10/2024, 6:21 1 Waitlist 

174 Yuba City Unified School 
District 

Yuba City Tier 2 10/10/2024, 14:45 1 Waitlist 

175 Fruitvale Elementary School 
District 

Bakersfield Tier 2 10/11/2024, 11:58 1 Waitlist 

176 The O'Farrell Charter San Diego Tier 2 10/14/2024, 13:14  1 Waitlist 

177 Rosedale Union Elementary 
School District 

Bakersfield Tier 2 10/18/2024, 12:05 1 Waitlist 

178 Oceanside Unified School 
District 

Oceanside Tier 2 10/31/2024, 15:25 19 Waitlist 

179 Walnut Valley Unified School 
District 

Walnut Tier 2 11/1/2024, 12:02 7 Waitlist 

180 San Mateo-Foster City 
School District 

Foster City Tier 2 11/5/2024, 8:51 2 Waitlist 

181 Dry Creek Joint Elementary 
School District 

Roseville Tier 2 11/12/2024, 9:24 1 Waitlist 

182 San Dieguito Union High 
School District 

Encinitas Tier 2 11/18/2024, 11:08 8 Waitlist 

183 Kern County Office of 
Education 

Bakersfield Tier 2 11/18/2024, 13:05 36 Waitlist 

184 Kern County Office of 
Education 

Bakersfield Tier 2 11/19/2024, 10:55 1 Waitlist 

185 Fremont Unified School 
District 

Fremont Tier 2 11/19/2024, 14:51 3 Waitlist 

186 Center Joint Unified School 
District 

Antelope Tier 2 11/20/2024, 12:01 1 Waitlist 

187 Rio Elementary School 
District 

Oxnard Tier 2 11/20/2024, 12:07 1 Waitlist 

188 Kern High School District Bakersfield Tier 2 11/20/2024, 21:19 20 Waitlist 

189 Santa Maria Joint Union High 
School District 

Santa Maria Tier 2 11/21/2024, 15:26 4 Waitlist 

190 Monterey Peninsula Unified 
School District 

Monterey Tier 2 11/22/2024, 10:43 1 Waitlist 

191 Poway Unified School District San Diego Tier 2 11/22/2024, 13:55 35 Waitlist 

192 Riverbank Unified School 
District 

Riverbank Tier 2 1/13/2025, 10:42 6 Waitlist 

193 Manteca Unified School 
District 

Manteca Tier 2 1/23/2025, 10:50 47 Waitlist 

 


